
 
 

 

Alaska 
Arizona 
California 
Colorado 
Kansas 
Louisiana 
Minnesota 
Missouri 
Nebraska 
New Mexico 
Texas 
Utah 

 
 

414 N. Main Street 
Las Cruces, NM 88001 
575-527-9257 phone 
575-527-9258 fax 

 

 
 
 
 
 
November 18, 2019 
 
Karen Nichols 
LRGPWWA 
521 Saint Valentine 
La Mesa, New Mexico 88044 
 
Re:   Construction Contract Award Recommendation  
Project:  Jacquez Road Waterline Extension 
Project No.: 4917-CIF 
 
Dear Ms. Karen Nichols: 
 
A bid open conference for the above referenced project was held at the LRGPWWA La Mesa Office Building on November 14, 2019 at 
10:00 am (local time). A total of five (5) bids were received as detailed in the below table. Please note, all amounts exclude NMGRT.  
 

BIDDER Bid Amount 

J29 Enterprises $      84,323.00  

Highland Enterprises $       91,853.24  

Rio Services $     103,845.00  

Smith & Aguirre Construction Co  $     129,200.00  

Caliper Construction $     129,775.00  

Engineer’s Estimate $       99,856.96  

 
Wilson and Company (Wilson) has performed a certified bid evaluation and has identified that all bid(s) submitted are deemed 
responsive. The bid submitted by J29 Enterprises did not include the Contractor’s License; however, this is considered an insignificant 
mistake/ technicality that has no effect on price, quality or quantity.  J29 Enterprises has provided the above-mentioned document 
after the Bid Opening.  Wilson recommends that the LRGPWWA waive the insignificant mistake/technicality. 
 
The lowest and responsive bid was submitted by J29 Enterprises in the amount of $84,323.00 excluding NMGRT.   J29 Enterprises is 
licensed to perform the work and is in good standing with New Mexico Construction Industries Division.  J29 Enterprises license 
number is 392033, holding current work contracting classifications of GA-98, GB-98, and GF-98.  Furthermore, J29 Enterprises’ Bid 
Bond Surety Company is licensed and authorized to do business in the State of New Mexico. 
 
Wilson recommends that the Jaquez Road Waterline Extension be awarded to J29 Enterprises in the amount of $84,323.00 excluding 
NMGRT.  The bid amount is within the project budget.  Our recommendation is contingent upon New Mexico Environmental 
Department’s Construction Programs Bureau’s review and approval.  A complete bid tabulation is attached for your reference.  Please 
feel free to call me at (505) 348-4005 or (575) 652-2998 with any questions. 
 
WILSON & COMPANY 
 
 
 
Eric Hamilton, PE  
Project Manager 
 
Attachments:  1) Bid Tabulation  

2) Contractor’s licensing  
3) Certified Listing of Bonding Companies  



ATTACHMENT NO. 1

Project:

Owner:

Engineer:

Date:

BID 
ITEM 
NO.

SPEC. NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT
ESTIMATED 
QUANTITY

UNIT 
PRICE

AMOUNT
UNIT 
PRICE

AMOUNT
UNIT 
PRICE

AMOUNT
UNIT 
PRICE

AMOUNT
UNIT 
PRICE

AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

1 801.06.01
NONPRESSURIZED CONNECTION TO  
EXISTING 6" WATERLINE, CIP*

EA 1  $ 1,455.00  $    1,455.00  $    627.51  $       627.51  $ 1,059.00  $     1,059.00  $   2,764.00  $     2,764.00  $   1,300.00  $     1,300.00  $   1,200.00  $     1,200.00 

2
801.03.02  

801.8  
801.22

6" PVC C-900 WATERLINE INCL TRENCH, 
BACKFILL AND COMPACTION, INCLUDING 
12 GAUGE TRACER WIRE, MARKING TAPE,  
FITTINGS, TEES, RESTRAINTS, HARNESSES, 
TESTING AND PIPE MARKERS, CIP*

LF 1,900

 $      21.28  $  40,432.00  $      21.43  $  40,717.00  $      31.34  $    59,546.00  $        22.10  $    41,990.00  $        24.50  $    46,550.00  $        23.50  $    44,650.00 

3
802.4.1  
802.8.1

3/4-INCH WATER SERVICE LINE, 
INCLUDING TRENCHING, BACKFILL & 
COMPACTION & ALL FITTINGS, CIP* 

EA 9
 $    445.00  $    4,005.00  $    522.17  $    4,699.53  $    781.00  $     7,029.00  $   1,093.00  $     9,837.00  $   1,025.00  $     9,225.00  $      800.00  $     7,200.00 

4
802.03.04  

802.3.5  
802.8.1

METER ASSEMBLY, INCLUDING METER, 
CIP*

EA 10
 $    614.00  $    6,140.00  $ 1,050.30  $  10,503.00  $    630.00  $     6,300.00  $   1,032.00  $    10,320.00  $      850.00  $     8,500.00  $   1,165.40  $    11,654.00 

5
801.03.07  

801.5  
801.22.10

FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY INCLUDING 
BOLLARDS, CIP*

EA 2
 $ 4,767.00  $    9,534.00  $ 4,784.99  $    9,569.98  $ 5,005.00  $    10,010.00  $   7,241.00  $    14,482.00  $   6,325.00  $    12,650.00  $   5,105.25  $    10,210.50 

6 801.22.15 1" AIR RELEASE VALVE ASSEMBLY, CIP* EA 1  $ 2,403.00  $    2,403.00  $ 4,257.23  $    4,257.23  $ 4,125.00  $     4,125.00  $   2,667.00  $     2,667.00  $   3,825.00  $     3,825.00  $   3,081.25  $     3,081.25 

7 STS 001
NON-DESTRUCTIVE UTILITY 
EXPLORATION TIME 

HR 3  $    313.00  $       939.00  $    357.00  $    1,071.00  $    620.00  $     1,860.00  $      158.00  $        474.00  $      250.00  $        750.00  $      250.00  $        750.00 

8 STS 002 UTILITY ALLOWANCE ALW 1  $ 2,500.00  $    2,500.00  $ 2,500.00  $    2,500.00  $ 2,500.00  $     2,500.00  $   2,500.00  $     2,500.00  $   2,500.00  $     2,500.00  $   2,500.00  $     2,500.00 

9 STS 003 MOBILIZATION LS 1  $ 6,265.00  $    6,265.00  $ 7,533.06  $    7,533.06  $ 1,200.00  $     1,200.00  $   9,000.00  $     9,000.00  $ 13,675.00  $    13,675.00  $   7,261.21  $     7,261.21 

10 STS 004
TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES AND 
MANAGEMENT 

LS 1  $ 1,690.00  $    1,690.00  $    416.50  $       416.50  $ 1,650.00  $     1,650.00  $   2,514.00  $     2,514.00  $   3,300.00  $     3,300.00  $   2,000.00  $     2,000.00 

11 STS 005 SAMPLING STATION ASSEMBLY, CIP* EA 1  $ 2,435.00  $    2,435.00  $ 3,577.53  $    3,577.53  $ 2,486.00  $     2,486.00  $   3,802.00  $     3,802.00  $   6,125.00  $     6,125.00  $   2,350.00  $     2,350.00 

12
802.4.1  
802.8.1

1-INCH WATER SERVICE LINE, INCLUDING 
TRENCHING, BACFILL, & COMPACTION & 
ALL FITTINGS, CIP*

EA 1
 $    498.00  $       498.00  $    361.88  $       361.88  $    700.00  $        700.00  $   1,170.00  $     1,170.00  $   1,850.00  $     1,850.00  $   1,000.00  $     1,000.00 

13 STS 006 ROADWAY LINEAR GRADING LS 1  $ 6,027.00  $    6,027.00  $ 6,019.02  $    6,019.02  $ 5,380.00  $     5,380.00  $ 27,680.00  $    27,680.00  $ 19,525.00  $    19,525.00  $   6,000.00  $     6,000.00 

 SUBTOTAL 84,323.00$  91,853.24$  103,845.00$  129,200.00$  129,775.00$  99,856.96$    

NMGRT @6.75 5,691.80$    6,200.09$    7,009.54$      8,721.00$      8,759.81$      6,740.34$      

TOTAL, INCLUDING NMGRT 90,014.80$  98,053.33$  110,854.54$  137,921.00$  138,534.81$  106,597.30$  

I, Eric Hamilton, P.E. do hereby certify that this bid tabulation was 
prepared under my supervision and I am a duly registered professional 
engineer under the laws of the State of New Mexico.

SMITH & AGUIRRE
CALIPER 

CONSTRUCTION
J-29 ENTERPRISES

HIGHLAND 
ENTERPRISES

RIO SERVICES

11/14/2019

Bid Tabulation

Jacquez Road Waterline Extension

Lower Rio Grande Public Water Works Authority

Wilson & Company ENGINEERS ESTIMATE


